SLS 25RS-1994

ORIGINAL

2025 Regular Session

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 65

BY SENATOR FOIL

COMMENDATIONS. Commends the Episcopal School of Baton Rouge on their athletic achievements.

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
2	To commend the Episcopal School of Baton Rouge on their athletic achievements and
3	outstanding performances in the Louisiana High School Athletic Association State
4	Championships.
5	WHEREAS, the Episcopal boys' cross country team captured the 2024 Division III
6	state title, with participants individually placing sixth, tenth, sixteenth, seventeenth,
7	eighteenth, twentieth, and twenty-first; and
8	WHEREAS, the girls' cross country team achieved an impressive second-place finish
9	in the 2024 Division III state championship, with participants individually placing third,
10	fourth, eighth, twentieth, twenty-second, thirtieth, and thirty-sixth; and
11	WHEREAS, the girls' swimming team captured the 2024 Division III state
12	championship with a dominant performance, including individual first place finishes in the
13	two hundred-yard medley relay, two hundred-yard freestyle, two hundred-yard individual
14	medley relay, one hundred-yard freestyle, five hundred-yard freestyle, two hundred-yard
15	freestyle relay, one hundred-yard backstroke, and one hundred-yard breaststroke, and was
16	led by the 2024 Outstanding Female Swimmer of the Meet; and
17	WHEREAS, the boys' track and field team captured the 2025 Class AA state
18	championship behind a series of impressive performances, including a first place finish in

the four-by-eight hundred meter relay; and 1 WHEREAS, the girls' track and field team captured the 2025 Class AA state 2 championship with a number of athletes contributing, including first place finishes in the 3 4 four-by-eight hundred meter relay and the thirty-two hundred meter run; and WHEREAS, the boys' powerlifting team secured the 2025 Division IV state 5 6 championship, highlighted by participants finishing first in three weight classes, second in 7 one weight class, and third in four weight classes, with Episcopal athletes earning Lifters of 8 the Meet honors on both the light and heavy platforms; and 9 WHEREAS, the girls' golf team earned the 2025 Division II state runner-up title, with individual participants placing second, seventh, and nineteenth overall; and 10 11 WHEREAS, the girls' tennis team achieved an impressive third-place finish in the 12 2025 Division III state championship, including the individual state championship in singles; 13 and 14 WHEREAS, these accomplishments reflect the hard work and commitment of the 15 student-athletes, coaches, and supporting staff of the Episcopal School of Baton Rouge 16 athletic programs. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby 17 18 commend the Episcopal School of Baton Rouge for their athletic success and for their 19 outstanding championship performances in boys' and girls' cross country, track and field, swimming, powerlifting, golf, and tennis. 20 21 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the 22 Episcopal School of Baton Rouge.

> The original instrument and the following digest, which constitutes no part of the legislative instrument, were prepared by Senate Legislative Services. The keyword, summary, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

	DIGEST	
SCR 65 Original	2025 Regular Session	Foil

Commends the Episcopal School of Baton Rouge on their athletic achievements.